Meeting No: 11 Date: 29/10/2020.

Proceedings of the Panchayat Meeting held on 29/10/2020 at 10.00 a.m. in the Office of V.P. Navelim under the Chairmanship of Smt. Bebinda Gonsalves, Sarpanch, V. P. Navelim.

The following members who have signed against their respective names are present:-

Sr.	Names	Designation	Signature
No			
1.	Smt. Bebinda Gonsalves	Sarpanch	Sd/-
2.	Shri. Paul Pereira	Dy. Sarpanch	Sd/-
3.	Smt. Adelina Fernandes	Member	Sd/-
4.			
5.	Smt. Esmeraldina Coelho	Member	Sd/-
6.	Smt. Velinda Dias	Member	Sd/-
7.	Smt. Lina Rebello	Member	Sd/-
8.	Smt. Angela Barretto	Member	Sd/-
9.	Smt. Aida Cardozo	Member	Absent
10.	Smt. Vilma D'silva	Member	Absent
11.	Shri. Minguel Cardozo	Member	Sd/-

1. To read and confirm the proceedings of previous Meeting:-

Proposer	Seconder	ABSENT	FOR	AGAINST
Lina Rebello	Paul Pereira	2	8	0

The Proceedings of the previous meeting dated 13/10/2020 of which copies are earlier circulated among the members are read and unanimously confirmed. However, in respect to Res. No. 3 (28) of the meeting 13/10/2020 it is unanimously resolved to add the reason that the request is not considered as the same is for a temporary structure and that the applicant may follow the procedure with the concerned dept for necessary approvals.

2. To approve monthly statement of Accounts & payment vouchers of September 2020.

Proposer	Seconder	ABSENT	FOR	AGAINST
Angela Barretto	Minguel Cardozo	2	8	0

The monthly account for September 2020 along with Vouchers from V. No. 355 to V. No. 423 are placed before the members and are unanimously approved.

3. <u>To approve Construction Plans, if any, for grant of Construction</u> Licenses:-

Proposer	Seconder	ABSENT	FOR	AGAINST
Bebinda Gonsalves	Paul Pereira	3	8	0

The following plan files along with all relevant correspondence in each case are placed before the members. On perusing the same individually it is unanimously resolved:-

3 (1) Hold site inspection in respect to Proposed Construction of building in land bearing Sy. No. 166/4 in Plot No. 2 at Sinquetim by Richard Antonio D'Costa.

4. <u>To consider the correspondence received from various Govt.</u> <u>Departments and Individuals:</u>

Proposer	Seconder	ABSENT	FOR	AGAINST
Paul Pereira	Adelina Fernandes	2	8	0

The following correspondence received from Public / Govt. Dept., since last meeting is placed before the members. On perusing the same individually, it is decided in each such case as under:-

4(1-1) W.r.t application dt. 31/07/2020 of Yeats Francisco D'Costa alias Yeats D'Costa, it is unanimously resolved to grant Final Approval for sub division of land in Sy.No 153/4, Sinquetim.

- 4(2-1) W.r.t application dt. 22/10/2020 of Mohammed Jaffer Hathimatur, it is unanimously resolved to grant Occupancy for Construction of Residential Building in land bearing Sy.No. 190/5-D in Plot No. 11, Moddi after site inspection.
- 4(2-2) W.r.t application dt. 16/10/2020 of Nina Fatima Gomes, it is unanimously resolved to grant Occupancy for Construction of Residential building (First Floor) in land bearing Sy.No. 190/5-A-4, Moddi after site inspection.
- 4(2-3) W.r.t application dt. 06/10/2020 of Ramkrishna K. Patali & Yamuna R. Patali, it is unanimously resolved to grant Occupancy for Construction of Residential Building in land bearing Sy.No. 12/10, Dongorim after site inspection.
- 4(3) W.r.t application of concerned, it is unanimously resolved to transfer the house tax records of the respective premises shown there below in the name of the new owner:-

Sr.	Name of the New owner	H. No. / Location
No.		
1.	Joseph John Pereira	499 at Dongorim.
2.	Antonieta Rosada Carneiro e	504/1(RH-9) at Dongorim.
	Pereira	
3.	Anna Joaquina Gracias alias	674/18(A2-TF-F2) at Calvaddo.
	Ana Joquina Fonseca e	
	Gracias	
4.	Dilshad Shaikh & Arif	674/8(B-TF-F4) at Calvaddo.
	Mohammad	
5.	Swapneel Ulhas Prabhu	660(GF-S2), 660(GF-S3),
	Nachinolcar	660(GF-S4) & 660(GF-S5) at
		Ravora.
6.	Sherry Dilip Giani & Kim	504/1(RH-5) at Dongorim.
	Dilip Giani	
7.	Gerald Edgar Baptista	737 at Fradilem.

However, in respect to Sr.No. 5, Copy of Sale Deed Beetween Ramiro Sales and Jaswant Singh Krishnia & his wife Saroj Krishna has to be produced.

4(4) W.r.t application of concerned, in respect to issue NOC for Electricity / Water Connection to the respective premises shown there below, it is unanimously resolved not to consider the said request due to the reason mentioned therein:-

Sr. No.	Name	H. No. / Location	Reason
1.	Mohammad Gous Hoskop	to H.No. 1000/15	Water connection for the said house already
		at Moddi.	exists.

4(5) W.r.t the application of concerned, it is unanimously resolved to grant NOC for respective business in the premises shown there below:-

Sr.	Name	Type of NOC / Location
No. 1.	Agnelo Fernandes	Provisional NOC to run business of Gymnasium (Unisex) under name and style "Body Tech Fitness" in shop bearing H.No. 936/5(GF-S6) at Moddi.
2.	Sunil Kumar Kunjumon	NOC to run business of Grocery Store under name and style "Navelim Mini Mart" in shop bearing H.No. 320/3(GF-S6) at Buticas.
3.	Shradha Kankonkar	Final NOC to opening office of House Keeping Service under name and style "Entire Solutions" in shop bearing H.No. 418(SF-O2) at Manilheiros
4.	Camilo Gomes	Provisional NOC to run business of Wine Shop under name and style "National Wine Shop" in shop bearing H.No. 933/6(GF-S1) at Moddi.
5.	Ashley Diogenes Monteiro	Final NOC to run business of Restaurant under name and style "Casa Maria" in shop bearing H.No. 418/3(GF-S1) & 418/3(GF-S13) at Manilheiros.
6.	Shabana Aslam Yargatti	Provisional NOC to run business of Beauty Parlour under name and style "Glamour Fashion House" in shop bearing H.No. 581/4(GF-S5) at Dongorim.
7.	Prasad G. Velip	Provisional NOC to run business of Providing service for Motor vehicle insurance policies (Two and four wheelers), Preparation of assignment and projects for schools and colleges with printing and spiral binding & mobile recharge under name and style "SPG Point" in shop bearing H.No. 581/4(GF-S1) at Ravora.

4(6) W.r.t the application of concerned, it is unanimously resolved to renew the concerned NOC for further period:-

Sr. No.	Name	Type of NOC / Location
1.	Lourenca Gomes	Renewal of NOC to run business of General store in premises bearing H.No. 807/1, Mandopa.
2.	Roque Da Silva	Renewal of NOC for running business of Beauty Parlour under name and style "Magret's Beauty Parlour" in shop bearing H.No. 320/2(GF-G7), Buticas.
3.	Vishwraj Chari	Renewal of NOC for running business of PUC Centre under name and style "Vidi PUC Centre" in shop bearing H.No. 660(GF-S7), Ravora.
4.	Sajjath Shaik	Renewal of NOC for running business of Portuguese Passport Consulate & Ticketing office under name and style "Creating Solutions" in shop bearing H.No. 3/10(GF-S15), Ratwaddo.
5.	Anthony Selva Kumar	Renewal of NOC for running wholesale business of selling grocery items and food items under name and style "Anita Traders" in premises bearing H.No. 989/2, Moddi.
6.	Sandeep U. Amonkar	Renewal of NOC for running business of Interior designing under name and style "Plan it Home" in shop bearing H.No. 360/1(GF-S6), Buticas.
7.	Rajat Kapdi	Renewal of NOC for running business of Storage and installation of Electric Devices like GPS, Taxi Meter in shop bearing H.No. 834/4(GF-S7), Mandopa.

The following is not considered due to the reason mentioned there-in:-

Sr.	Name	Type of	Reason
No.		NOC /	
		Location	
8.	Piolinda	Renewal of	It is verified that the applicant has
	Ferrao	NOC to run	sought Renewal of NOC for business of
		business of	Sale of Wooden / Steel Furniture,
		sale of	Temporary Structure in property
		wooden/stee	bearing Sy. No. 77/10 at Calvaddo
		l furniture,	Navelim. Further, it is noted that the
		in a	NOC attached by applicant for reference
		temporary	having ref. No. VP/N/189/2014-15 dated
		structure in	05/05/2014 is lapsed as the same was
		land	valid upto 31st May 2014. It is also
		bearing	verified that presently there is no
		Sy.No.	business activity in the area mentioned
		77/10,	by you i.e property bearing Sy. No. 77/10
		Calvaddo.	at Calvaddo Navelim as the area is
			mostly utilized for widening of the
			National Highway 17. Therefore it is
			unanimously resolved to keep the
			request pending and to request the
			concerned to submit necessary plan with
			exact depiction of the intended area to be
			used for the aforesaid business in the
			said Sy. No. 77/10 at Calvaddo Navelim
			so as to ascertain the area for grant of
			required NOC.

4(7) W.r.t the application of concerned, it is unanimously resolved to renew the concerned NOC for further period:-

	Name	Type of NOC / Location		
No.				
1.	Janet Clarence Po	Renewal of Construction license for Construction of Residential Bungalow & Compound wall (Revised Plan) in land bearing Sy. No. 168/14 at Fradilem.		

4(8) W.r.t Application dated 15/10/2020 of Basavantrai Bimrao Kadabgaonkar in respect to Complaint regarding illegally occupying and trespassing into Govt Land under Sy No. 194/1 at Moddi, it is unanimously resolved to send notice to Dilip Chavan in the matter. It is further resolved to forward the matter to The Executive Engineer, Water Resources Department, Works Div – II, Aquem Baixo, Rawanfond for ascertaining the facts as stated in the said complaint and for needful action in the matter.

4(9) Letter dated 08/10/2020 From Addl. Director of Panchayats, Margao in respect to reply to letter no. VP/N/816/2020-21 dated 03/10/2020 regarding court matter of Anthony Fernandes and Pramila Fernandes, is unanimously noted.

- 4(10) W.r.t Notice dated 21/10/2020 From Addl. Director of Panchayats-II, Margao regarding hearing to be held on 11/11/2020 at 10.30 a.m., Devanand Bandodkar, V/s Jyoti Shet Tanawade, r/o Mandopa & V.P. Navelim, it is unanimously resolved to forward the same to the Concerned Advocate appointed in the matter by the Panchayat to represent itself in the Court.
- 4(11) W.r.t Notice dated 08/10/2020 Office of Deputy Director of Panchayats, Margao regarding Showcause notice issued in respect to the complaint received from Anthony S. Alemao, r/o Miramar regarding illegal construction of compound wall carried out by Mrs. Luizinha Colaco in land bearing Sy.No. 127/2 at Singuetim, it is unanimously resolved to submit reply that the Panchayat has initiated timely action in the matter of illegal construction of compound wall carried out by Luizinha Colaco in Sinquetim under Sy. No. 127/2 of Navelim Village of Salcete Taluka. A show cause dated 27/09/2018 was issued to the legal heirs of late Luizinha Colaco. Further which the legal heir's submitted replies which were placed for the Panchayat meeting, the same were unanimously resolved as un-satisfactory. This panchayat after issuing demolition notice dated 26/06/2020 and Final Notice for Demolition of the said compound wall was issued dated 24/08/2020. Further, it is unanimously resolved to follow the procedure for demolition of the compound wall carried out by Luizinha Colaco in Singuetim under Sy. No. 127/2 of Navelim Village of Salcete Taluka by referring it to the Demolition Squad.
- 4(12) Application dated 17/10/2020 Janardhan H. Naik, regarding erection of illegal gate at Mandopa, is unanimously noted.
- 4(13) W.r.t reply dated 23/10/2020 Abdul Sattar Farash, reply to letter No. VP/N/858/2020-21/1 Dated 12/10/2020 in respect to Complaint against Mr. Abdul Sattar Farash for carrying out illegal house construction i.e. ground floor & first floor without leaving setback and front side totally occupied at Moddi, it is unanimously resolved to forward the said reply to the complainant.
- 4(14) W.r.t Application dated 07/10/2020 of Ahamed Ali Muzawar & Other residents of the area, in respect to complaint against Mr. Abdul Sattar Farash for carrying out illegal construction of house i.e. ground floor & first floor without leaving set back & front side totally occupied at Moddi, it is unanimously confirmed that the respondent has submitted the reply as per Res. No. 4(13) of this meeting which is reolved to be forwarded to the complainant.

4(15) Application dated 07/10/2020 Richard Travasso & Residents of flats, in respect to complaint/Objection towards structural changes which is supposed to be carried out by Mr. Raju Flat No. F-F4 first floor Mandopa Square Building Mandopa Junction Mandopa Navelim, is unanimously noted.

- 4(16-1) Application dated 26/10/2020 of Milan Chavan, in respect to reply to letter No. VP/N/663/2020-21 dated 14/09/2020 regarding illegally demolishing Sulabh Sauchalay and undertaking work of illegal RCC construction & Complaint regarding Bharathi Chavan and others causing violence by the way of verbal abuse and causing harassment by illegally dumping of tin-sheets etc in the open space in front of the house, is unanimously noted.
- 4(16-2) W.r.t Application dated 26/10/2020 of Milan Chavan, regarding complaint received from Milan Chawan, r/o H.No. 521 at Dongorim Navelim, plea against demolition of sulabh sauchalay and inaction by the Authorities, it is unanimously resolved to provide application form to apply for Bio-Digester toilet under ODF Scheme.
 - 4(17) Application dated 28/09/2020 From Addl. Director of Panchayats-II, Margao regarding hearing to be held on 11/11/2020 at 03.00 p.m., is unanimously noted. It is further resolved to forward the said file to the Concerned Advocate appointed in the matter by the Panchayat to represent itself in the Court
 - 4(18) W.r.t Application dated 22/10/2020 Caetana & Luiza Mendes, Informing that the matter being sub judice in land bearing Sy.No. 19/04 at Dongorim, it is unanimously resolved to unanimously resolved to forward the same to Mr. Agnelo Themudo & Judas Themudo for their say / validation in the since their complaint dated 29/08/2020 is on the illegal activities constructed in Sy. No. 19/4 in Dongorim in illegal structure for further elaboration in the matter as the property and since it is now informed that the said property is Sub-Judice as per the intimation Caetana & Luiza Mendes that the matter is going on with the District Court Margao under Civil Suite No. 02/2018.
 - 4(19) W.r.t Application dated 15/10/2020 Satish Kumar Sharma, requesting to grant Permission for removal of a portion of retaining wall in order to build access/pathway to my property at Ravora, it is unanimously resolved to reply to the concerned to forward the letter to the Concerned Authorities for further action in the matter.
 - 4(20) W.r.t Memorandum dated 01/10/2020 From the Office of Block Development Officer, Margao regarding grants to village Panchayats and Utilisation certificate thereon, it is unanimously resolved to submit the utilization certificate in respect to the grants utilized.

4(21) Letter dated 15/10/2020 From the Office of Block Development Officer, Margao regarding construction/setting up of material recovery facility in land bearing 175/1-G at Moddi, stating that it is not feasible to take up the said work under State Funds is unanimously noted. It is further resolved to undertake the said work by utilizing the 14th Finance Commission grants.

- 4(22) W.r.t Letter dated 13/10/2020 From the Office of Directorate of Fisheries, Panaji regarding Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY), the contents of the same are read out to the members and the same is unanimously noted.
- 4(23) W.r.t Application dated 09/10/2020 of Derick Jesus Gomes, it is unanimously resolved to transfer the house tax records of the respective premises in the name of the new owner on the house tax records of H.No. 934/1(1), 934/1(2), 934/1(3), 934/1(4), 934/1(5), 934/1(6), 934/1(7) & 934/1(8) at Moddi.
- 4(24) W.r.t Application dated 20/10/2020 of Jesus Silverio Do Rosario Rodrigues, requesting to issue house number to existing house in land bearing Sy No. 169/3 at Fradilem, it is unanimously resolved to hold site inspection in the matter.
- 4(25) Application dated 08/10/2020 of Diogo Carneiro, requesting to withdraw the NOC applied for business of Mini Mart under name and style "Navelim Mini Mart Grocery" in shop bearing H.No. 320/3(GF-S6) at Buticas, is unanimously noted.
- 4(26) W.r.t Letter dated 05/10/2020 of Sr. Liberata Fernandes (S.F.N), Headmistress of Perpetual Succour Convent High School, it is unanimously resolved not to consider the request to provide Hand wash facility for students, as the concerned expenditure is not in the provision of the budget.
- 4(27) W.r.t Application dated 05/10/2020 of Abdul Gaffur Mannangi, it is unanimously resolved to pay an amount of Rs. 1500/- towards Rent of Anganwadi school in the premises bearing H.No. 1000/2 at Moddi @ Rs. 500/- per month from July 2020 to September 2020.
- 4(28) W.r.t Application dated 05/10/2020 of Antoneta Gonzaco Sequeira, it is unanimously resolved to pay an amount of Rs. 1500/- towards Rent of Anganwadi school in the premises at Mandopa @ Rs. 500/- per month from July 2020 to September 2020.
- 4(29) W.r.t Application dated 05/10/2020 of Piedade M. E. Colaco, it is unanimously resolved to pay an amount of Rs. 1500/- towards Rent of Anganwadi school in the premises bearing H.No. 838/2 at Mandopa-I @ Rs. 500/- per month from July 2020 to September 2020.

4(30) W.r.t Application dated Nil of Sivia Crasto, it is unanimously resolved to pay an amount of Rs. 1500/- towards Rent of Anganwadi school in the premises bearing H.No. 566 at Dongorim @ Rs. 500/- per month from July 2020 to September 2020.

- 4(31) W.r.t Application dated 06/10/2020 of Bazilia Fernandes, it is unanimously resolved to pay an amount of Rs. 1500/- towards Rent of Anganwadi school in the premises bearing H.No. 723 at Fradilem @ Rs. 500/- per month from July 2020 to September 2020.
- 4(32) W.r.t Application dated 05/10/2020 of Carmina Silva, requesting to issue fisherwomen certificate, it is unanimously resolved to reject the said application as the applicant does not possess traditional fisherwoman caste certificate issued by the competent authorities. It is further confirmed that the said applicant is only selling fish to earn her living and issuing a Fisherwoman Certificate would contradict its use for benefits which are available for traditional fisherwoman caste & community if the applicant submits the same to the Dept. of Fisheries.
- 4(33) W.r.t Application dated 15/10/2020 of Jarvis Menezes, it is unanimously resolved to change the name and style from "Sushila's Corner" to "4J's Café" for the business of Cafeteria and fast food in shop bearing H.No. 313/5(GF-S6) at Nagmodem.
- 4(34) Letter dated 16/10/2020 of Amit Bandekar, informing abount the Convenient Solutions from IDFC First Bank for Village Panchayat Navelim, is unanimously noted.
- 4(35) W.r.t Application dated 08/10/2020 of Sundara Appainawar, it is unanimously resolved to provide increment of Rs. 500/- per month thereby increasing the salary to Rs. 8,500/- againt the monthly salary of Rs. 8,000/- drawn by her. It is further resolved to provide the increment in salary with effect from October 2020.
- 4(36-1) W.r.t Application dated 09/10/2020 of Jerome Roney Socorro Fernandes, it is unanimously resolved to correct the name on the house tax records of H.No. 141 at Nagmodem as requested in his application.
- 4(36-2) W.r.t Application dated 09/10/2020 of Jerome Roney Socorro Fernandes, it is unanimously resolved to delete the Name of Piolita Fernandes from the house tax records of H.No. 141 at Nagmodem.
 - 4(37) Order dated 21/10/2020 of Directorate of Panchayats, Panaji regarding Administrative Approval under 14th Finance Commission for the work of tarring of road at Fradilem opp. Aliston building of 1250 meters in V.P. Navelim, is unanimously noted. It is further resolved to follow the procedure for NIT Approval.

4(38) Application dated 06/10/2020 of Dinesh V. Amonkar, V.P. Secretary, V.P. Assolna Regarding joining of duties at V.P. Navelim as on 06/10/2020, is unanimously noted.

- 4(39) Application dated 06/10/2020 of Office of Zilla Panchayat, South Goa regarding Work Order for Laying of Inter locking pavers for the existing pathway from Ida D'Souza House to James House at Manilheiros in V.P. Navelim Constituency, is unanimously noted.
- 4(40) W.r.t Application dated 21/10/2020 of Mahesh Toraskar, requesting to restore old access way at Nagmodem, it is unanimously resolved to hold site inspection in the matter.
- 4(41) W.r.t Order dated 20/10/2020 of Directorate of Fisheries, Panaji informing about the Fisheries officials who are appointed as Block Level Nodal Officers for "Atmanirbhar Bharat, Swayampurna Goa", is unanimously noted.
- 4(42-1) W.r.t. Bill dated 15/10/2020 of ECO Green Corporation, it is unanimously resolved to pay an amount of Rs 30,000/- (Part Payment) towards handling charges towards disposal of diapers.
- 4(42-2) W.r.t. Bill dated 15/10/2020 of ECO Green Corporation, it is unanimously resolved to pay an amount of Rs 17,700/-, towards purchase of garbage bags (Bio green, Red and yellow Bags).
- 4(43) W.r.t. Bill dated 30/09/2020 of Shant Nag printing Press, Margao it is unanimously resolved to pay an amount of Rs 3,420/-, towards purchase of stationery for office use.
- 4(44-1) Bill dated 16/10/2020 of Advocate Socorro Fernandes, Margao informing about the delay of Civil Revision Application filled before the District Court, is unanimously noted.
- 4(44-2) W.r.t. Bill dated 16/10/2020 of Advocate Socorro Fernandes, Margao regarding payment of Rs 7,500/-, towards Civil Revision Application filled by Alfa Coutinho v/s Pedrinha Coutinho & others in the District court, it is unanimously resolved to verify the bills as per the records.
- 4(45-1) W.r.t Bill dated 23/10/2020 of Caetaninho Gomes, it is unanimously resolved to pay an amount of Rs. 12,600/- being transport charges for collection of garbage for the period from 01/10/2020 to 08/10/2020. It is further resolved to pay the said amount from the panchayat funds.

4(45-2) W.r.t Bill dated 23/10/2020 of Caetaninho Gomes, it is unanimously resolved to pay an amount of Rs. 12,600/- being transport charges for collection of garbage for the period from 16/10/2020 to 22/10/2020. It is further resolved to pay the said amount from the panchayat funds.

4(46) W.r.t muster rolls submitted by Sarpanch, in respect to following works taken up departmentally in public interest, it is unanimously resolved to approve and pay the respective amount shown there below in respect of works undertaken for the period as mentioned below:

From 01/10/2020 to 31/10/2020;

Sr. No.	Name of the Work	Amount
1.	Cleaning of Market	Rs. 12,400/-
2.	Sweeping & Cleaning in jurisdiction of V.P. Navelim	Rs. 12,400/-
3.	Disposal of Garbage	Rs. 12,400/-
4.	Segregation of Garbage	Rs. 12,400/-
5.	Cleaning and collection of road side garbage along with black spots	Rs. 12,400/-
6.	Cutting of bushes at Sinquetim Ward No. I	Rs. 11,973/-
7.	Cutting of bushes at Nagmodem Ward No. III	Rs. 11,973/-
8.	Cutting of bushes at Buticas Ward No. IV	Rs. 11,973/-
9.	Cutting of bushes at Fradilem Ward No. V	Rs. 11,973/-
10.	Cutting of bushes at Ratwaddo Ward No. VI	Rs. 11,973/-
11.	Cutting of bushes at Dongorim Ward No. VII	Rs. 11,973/-
12.	Cutting of bushes at Ravora Ward No. VIII	Rs. 11,973/-
13.	Cutting of bushes at Firgulem/Mandopa Ward No. IX	Rs. 11,973/-
14.	Cutting of bushes at Mandopa Ward No. X	Rs. 11,973/-
15.	Cutting of bushes at Moddi Ward No. XI	Rs. 11,973/-

5. Any other correspondence with the permission of the chair.

5 (1) To request for installation of CCTV Cameras in Navelim jurisdiction under MPLAD Funds.

Proposer	Seconder	ABSENT	FOR	AGAINST
Bebinda Gonsalves	Lina Rebello	2	8	0

Unanimously resolved to request the Hon'ble MP for South Goa Shri. Francisco Sardinha to undertake work of installation of CCTV Cameras in Navelim jurisdiction under MPLAD Funds.

Meeting No: 11 Date: 29/10/2020.

As	there	being	no o	ther	ma	tter,	this	me	eting	g ende	d at	01.	10 p	.m.	and	the
me	mbers	presen	ıt sig	gned	for	havi	ng re	ad	and o	confirr	ned	the	same	alo	ng v	with
the	Sarpa	anch.														

Rec	corded by:				
•	nan Gaonkar) ary, V.P. Nav	elim.	S	(Bebinda Gons Sarpanch, V.P. I	
1	2	3	4	5	
6	7	8	9	10	
11					